Page 340 TITLE 7—AGRICULTURE § 323
ing ‘‘Emergency Appropriations’’ of act Mar. 4, 1907.
Remainder of section 1 of act Aug. 30, 1890, is classified
to section 323 of this title.
AMENDMENTS
1981—Pub. L. 97–98 substituted ‘‘food and agricultural
sciences’’ for ‘‘agriculture, the mechanic arts, the
English language, and the various branches of mathe-

677; Pub. L. 97–98, title XIV, § 1419, Dec. 22, 1981,
95 Stat. 1306.)
CODIFICATION
Section constitutes part of section 1 of act Aug. 30,
1890. Remainder of section 1 is classified to section 322
of this title.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions under this section to Sec-
retary of Agriculture, see note set out under section 321
of this title.
§ 324. Time, manner, etc., of annual payments
The sums appropriated by this subchapter to
the States and Territories for the further endow-
ment and support of colleges shall be annually
paid on or before the 31st day of October of each
year, by the Secretary of the Treasury, upon the
warrant of the Secretary of Agriculture, out of
the Treasury of the United States, to the State
or Territorial treasurer, or to such officer as
shall be designated by the laws of such State or
Territory to receive the same, who shall, upon
the order of the trustees of the college, or the
institution for colored students, immediately
pay over said sums to the treasurers of the re-
spective colleges or other institutions entitled
to receive the same, and such treasurers shall be
required to report to the Secretary of Agri-
culture, on or before the 1st day of December of
each year, a detailed statement of the amount
so received and of its disbursement. The grants
of moneys authorized by this subchapter are
made subject to the legislative assent of the sev-
eral States and Territories to the purpose of
said grants.
(Aug. 30, 1890, ch. 841, § 2, 26 Stat. 418; 1939 Reorg.
Plan No. I, §§ 201, 204, eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2728,
53 Stat. 1424; 1953 Reorg. Plan No. 1, §§ 5, 8, eff.
Apr. 11, 1953, 18 F.R. 2053, 67 Stat. 631; Pub. L.
94–273, § 9(1), Apr. 21, 1976, 90 Stat. 378; Pub. L.
96–88, title III, § 301(a)(2)(E), Oct. 17, 1979, 93 Stat.
677; Pub. L. 97–98, title XIV, § 1419, Dec. 22, 1981,
95 Stat. 1306.)
AMENDMENTS
1976—Pub. L. 94–273 substituted ‘‘October’’ for ‘‘July’’
and ‘‘December’’ for ‘‘September’’.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions under this section to Sec-
retary of Agriculture, see note set out under section 321
of this title.
Functions of Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare and Secretary thereof under this subchapter
transferred to Secretary of Education by section
301(a)(2)(E) of Pub. L. 96–88, which is classified to sec-
tion 3441(a)(2)(E) of Title 20, Education.
Transfer of functions from Secretary of the Interior
to Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare, see
note set out under section 321 of this title.
§ 325. State to replace funds misapplied, etc.; re-
strictions on use of funds; reports by colleges
If any portion of the moneys received by the
designated officer of the State or Territory for
the further and more complete endowment, sup-
port, and maintenance of colleges, or of institu-